          03-22-03 -Grocery Products Purchase Order – 875  4010UCS
 1
Introduction:
This Draft Standard for Trial Use contains the format establishes the data contents of the Grocery Products
Purchase Order Transaction Set (875) for use within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)
environment. This transaction set can be used to provide for customary and established grocery industry
practice relative to the placement of purchase orders for finished goods in a retail or wholesale consumer
market. This standard can be used by a retailer or wholesaler organization to request delivery of finished

 C N0 6/6 Not
Used
 G5007 92 Purchase Order Type Code
Code specifying the type of Purchase Order
NE        New Order O ID 2/2 Used
          03-22-03 -Grocery Products Purchase Order – 875  4010UCS
 7
Segment:  N9 - Reference Identification *
Position:      030
Loop:
Level:       Heading
Usage:      Optional
Max Use:       50
Purpose:     To transmit identifying information as specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier.
Syntax:
1.  At least one of N902 or N903 is required.
2.  If N906 is present, then N905 is required
Semantics:
1.  N906 reflects the time zone which the time reflects.
Comments:
Data Element Summary:
    Ref  _   Id_  Element Name Code    Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 N9 128 Reference Identification Qualifier
Code qualifying the Reference Identification
AN       Associated Purchase
             Orders
M ID 2/3 Must
use
 N9 127 Reference Identification
Reference information as defined for a
particular Transaction Set or as specified by
the Reference Identification Qualifier
 C AN 1/30 Used
*Note:  The ‘N9’ segment is used by Nash Finch Sioux Falls, HBC/GM, Fargo, Minot, St. Cloud, Cedar Rapids, Omaha, Rapid City,
Lumberton, Bluefield, Statesboro, Cincinnati and Bridgeport.
          03-22-03 -Grocery Products Purchase Order – 875  4010UCS
 8
Segment:  G61 - Contact *
Position:      040
Loop:
Level:       Heading
Usage:      Optional
Max Use:       3
Purpose:     To identify a person or office to whom communications should be directed.
Syntax:
1.  If either G6103 or G6104 are present, then the others are required.
Semantics:
Comments: G6103 qualifies G6104.
Data Element Summary:
    Ref  _   Id_  Element Name Code    Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 G6101 366 Contact Function Code
Code identifying the major duty or
responsibility of the person or group named
BD        Buyer Name or Department M ID 2/2 Must
use
 G6102 93 Name
Free-form name
 M AN 1/60 Must
use
 G6103 365 Communication Number Qualifier
Code identifying the type of
communication number
TE         Telephone C ID 2/2 Used
 G6104 364 Communication Number
Complete communications number including
country or area code when applicable
 C AN 1/80 Used
*Note:  The ‘G61’ segment is used by Nash Finch Bellefontaine and General Merchandise Bellefontaine.
          03-22-03 -Grocery Products Purchase Order – 875  4010UCS

transportation charges
PP        Prepaid (by Seller) * O ID 2/2 Used
 G6602 91 Transportation Method/Type Code
Code specifying the method or type of
transportation for the shipment
E         Expedited Truck
H         Customer Pickup
I         Common Irregular Carrier
J         Motor
K         Backhaul
M         Motor (Common Carrier)
LT        Less Than Trailer Load
             (LTL)
O ID 1/2 Used
 G6603 399 Pallet Exchange Code * O ID 1/1 Used
          03-22-03 -Grocery Products Purchase Order – 875  4010UCS
 12
    Ref  _   Id_  Element Name Code    Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
Code specifying pallet exchange instructions
 G6604 400 Unit Load Option Code
Code identifying loading or unloading a
shipment
01         Palletized O ID 2/2 Used
 G6605 387 Routing
Free-form description of the routing or
requested routing for shipment, or the
originating carrier's identity
* O AN 1/35 Used
 G6606 433 F.O.B. Point Code
Code identifying type of F.O.B. point
* O ID 2/2 Used
 G6607 434 F.O.B. Point
Descriptive name of F.O.B. point
* O AN 1/30 Used
*Note:  The elements with the ‘*’ in the Code    Name  Section  used by Nash Finch Bellefontaine and General Merchandise Bellefontaine.
Segment: G23 - Terms of Sale
Position: 080
Loop:
Level:   Heading
Usage:  Optional
Max Use: 20
Purpose:   To specify the terms of sale
Syntax:
1.  At least one of G2308 or G2309 is required.
Semantics:
Comments: The G23 segment may be used for the detail or the total transaction set level. Refer to the transaction set assumptions for
details on proper usage.
If G2301 equals "04" (deferred or installment) then either G2313 or G2314 is required and the data in the segment pertains
only to the portion of the invoice described in G2313 or G2314. If G2301 equals "11" (elective) then G2304 is required. If
G2301 is not equal to "05"' (discount not applicable) then (G2305 or G2310) and (G2306 or G2307) is required. If G2301
equals "ZZ" (other) then G2315 is required. Multiple use of this segment when G2301 equals "04" (deferred or installment)
always implies an "AND" relationship. When G2301 equals "06" (mixed) or "11" (elective) an "OR" relationship is always
implied.
G2310 is a memo figure requiring specific payment performance and therefore should not be negative.
When elective terms are offered in a deferred or installment situation, G2316 (Installment Group Indicator - DE 713) must be
used to properly group the terms within each installment.
          03-22-03 -Grocery Products Purchase Order – 875  4010UCS
 13
Notes:  The G23 segment can be used at the header level or detail level, but not both. When it is used at the detail level, there must
be at least one occurrence of the G23 segment for each iteration of the G17 segment.
Data Element Summary:
    Ref  _   Id_  Element Name  Code    Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 G2301 336 Terms Type Code
Code identifying type of payment term
01         Basic M ID 2/2 Must
use
 G2302 333 Terms Basis Date Code
Code identifying the beginning of the
terms period
3         Invoice Date
5           Invoice Receipt Date
M ID 1/2 Must
use
 G2303 282 Terms Start Date
Date from which payment terms are
calculated expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 O DT 8/8 Not
Used
 G2304 283 Terms Due Date Qualifier
Code identifying the method to be used for
payment in conjunction with due date
 O ID 2/2 Not
Used
 G2305 338 Terms Discount Percent
Terms discount percentage, expressed as a
percent, available to the purchaser if an
invoice is paid on or before the Terms
Discount Due Date
 O R 1/6 Used
 G2306 370 Terms Discount Due Date
Date payment is due if discount is to be
earned expressed in format CCYYMMDD
 O DT 8/8 Used
G2307
351
Terms Discount Days Due
Number of days in the terms discount period
by which payment is due if terms discount is
earned
O
N0
1/3
Used
 G2308 446 Terms Net Due Date
Date when total invoice amount becomes due
expressed in format CCYYMMDD
 C DT 8/8 Used
 G2309 386 Terms Net Days
Number of days until total invoice amount is
due (discount not applicable)
 C N0 1/3 Used
 G2310 362 Terms Discount Amount
Total amount of terms discount
 O N2 1/10 Used
 G2311 391 Discounted Amount Due
Amount of invoice due if paid by terms
discount due date (total invoice or
installment amount less cash discount)
 O N2 1/10 Not
used
 G2312 390 Amount Subject to Terms Discount
Amount upon which the terms discount
amount is calculated
 O N2 1/10 Not
used
 G2313 343 Installment Total Invoice Amount Due
Deferred or installment portion of the
total invoice (including charges, less
allowances) before terms discount (if
discount is applicable)
 O N2 1/10 Not
used

Data Element Summary:
    Ref  _   Id_  Element Name  Code    Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 G2301 336 Terms Type Code
Code identifying type of payment term
01         Basic M ID 2/2 Must
use
 G2302 333 Terms Basis Date Code
Code identifying the beginning of the
terms period
3         Invoice Date
5           Invoice Receipt Date
M ID 1/2 Must
use
 G2303 282 Terms Start Date
Date from which payment terms are
calculated expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 O DT 8/8 Not
Used
 G2304 283 Terms Due Date Qualifier
Code identifying the method to be used for
payment in conjunction with due date
 O ID 2/2 Not
Used
 G2305 338 Terms Discount Percent
Terms discount percentage, expressed as a
percent, available to the purchaser if an
invoice is paid on or before the Terms
Discount Due Date
 O R 1/6 Used
 G2306 370 Terms Discount Due Date
Date payment is due if discount is to be
earned expressed in format CCYYMMDD
 O DT 8/8 Used
G2307
351
Terms Discount Days Due
Number of days in the terms discount period
by which payment is due if terms discount is
earned
O
N0
1/3
Used
          03-22-03 -Grocery Products Purchase Order – 875  4010UCS
 33
    Ref  _   Id_  Element Name  Code    Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 G2308 446 Terms Net Due Date
Date when total invoice amount becomes due
expressed in format CCYYMMDD
 C DT 8/8 Used
 G2309 386 Terms Net Days
Number of days until total invoice amount is
due (discount not applicable)
 C N0 1/3 Used
 G2310 362 Terms Discount Amount
Total amount of terms discount
 O N2 1/10 Used
 G2311 391 Discounted Amount Due
Amount of invoice due if paid by terms
discount due date (total invoice or
installment amount less cash discount)
 O N2 1/10 Not
used
 G2312 390 Amount Subject to Terms Discount
Amount upon which the terms discount
amount is calculated
 O N2 1/10 Not
used
 G2313 343 Installment Total Invoice Amount Due
Deferred or installment portion of the
total invoice (including charges, less